
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Holly Townsley, Democratic Services, (01254) 380184 
Email:  Holly.Townsley@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 3 February 2026 
Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 11 February 2026 at 3.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Dave Parkins 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE 
 
Councillors Mike Booth, Joyce Plummer, Loraine Cox, Clare Pritchard, Ethan Rawcliffe, Kath Pratt, 
Judith Addison, Scott Brerton, Stephen Button, Noordad Aziz, Stewart Eaves and Josh Allen 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   

 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 17th of December 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
  
Recommended – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
  
 

 
3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination   

 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a series of reports setting out 
the recommended action on the planning applications below. 
 
 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-2026

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

a   11/25/0485 - The Plough Pub & Restaurant, Broadfield, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3RY 
(Pages 5 - 16) 
Full: Change of use from existing restaurant and bar to an adults day centre for 
adults with learning and physical disabilities 
  

b   11/25/0504 - 58 Station Road, Rishton, BB1 4HF (Pages 17 - 22) 
Householder: Erection of first floor rear extension and single storey side and 
rear extension. 
  

c   11/25/0431 - 4 James Avenue, Great Harwood, Lancashire, BB6 7ND (Pages 
23 - 32) 
Full: Change of use from a dwelling (Class C3(a)) to Class C2 use, for the care 
of one child supported by two carers 
  

d   11/25/0400 - 4 Sefton Close, Clayton-le-Moors, Lancashire BB5 5WS (Pages 33 
- 44) 
Full: Change of use from a dwelling (Class C3) to a residential care home (Class 
C2) accommodating up to 3 children 
  

4.   Update Sheet  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 17th December, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair), Councillors Joyce Plummer, 

Clare Pritchard, Kath Pratt, Judith Addison, Scott Brerton, Stewart Eaves, 
Josh Allen, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Zak Khan, Kate Walsh and 
Kimberley Whitehead 
 

Apologies: Councillors Dave Parkins, Bernard Dawson MBE, Mike Booth, 
Loraine Cox, Ethan Rawcliffe and Stephen Button 

  

 
258 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Noordad Aziz was nominated and voted in by majority vote to Chair the 17th of 
December 2025 Planning Committee Meeting.  
 

259 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Apologies for Absence were given by Councillors Dave Parkins, Bernard Dawson, Stephen 
Button, Mike Booth, Ethan Rawcliffe and Lorraine Cox. 
 
Substitutions were made for the following members of the committee. 
Councillor Dave Parkins was substituted by Councillor Kimberley Whitehead.  
Councillor Bernard Dawson was substituted by Councillor Kate Walsh. 
Councillor Stephe Button was substituted by Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP. 
Councillor Lorraine Cox was substituted by Councillor Zak Khan. 
 
 
No formal declarations of interest or dispensations were declared.  
However, Councillors Dad, Khan and Whitehead informed the committee that they had 
previously attended meetings regarding the unauthorised development, but this did not 
make them pre-disposed to any particular decision and were entering the meeting with an 
open mind. 
 
Similarly, Councillors Aziz, Brerton and Walsh informed the committee that they had 
attended events at the unauthorised development in the past, but this did not make them 
pre-disposed to any decision and were entering the meeting with an open mind. 
 

260 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 12th of November 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received as a correct record.  
 

261 Enforcement Update 
 
Mr Joshua Parkinson, Planning Manager (Development Manager), presented the 
Enforcement Update to the committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

Mr Parkinson noted that there were 455 live cases in the system from 2015 to 2025. Since 
the 1st of April 2025 there had been 154 new complaints, several complex in nature and 
involving a combination of technical breaches.  
 
The Planning Enforcement Plan, beginning page 9 of the agenda, will come into effect on 
the 1st of January 2026 and will replace the ‘Planning Enforcement Code of Practice’.  
 
Mr Parkinson explained to the committee that the plan outlines the council’s approach to 
investigating reports of alleged unauthorized development and in which circumstance 
enforcement action may be taken.  
 
Details were given to the committee regarding the 3 Enforcement Notice appeals which 
were upheld by the Planning Inspectorate on page 6 of the agenda and the 2 outstanding 
appeals.  
 
Mr Parkinson advised that the service would review how workloads and outcomes are 
monitored going forward and develop new Key Performance Indicators which would be 
reported in future updates.  
 
The committee discussed the report and asked for clarification from officers on the cases 
highlighted in the report. 
 
Resolved – The information was noted by the Committee.  
 
 

262 Exclusion of the Public 
 

263 Enforcement action against unauthorised development 
 
Mr Adam Birkett, Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, sought a decision of the 
committee in respect of a planning enforcement issue. 
Details of the consideration of this matter are recorded in a confidential schedule to these 
minutes. 
 
Resolved – To approve the resolution as set out in the confidential schedule to these 
minutes.  
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 

Page 4



Page 1 of 11 
 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 

APPLICATION REF: 11/25/0485 

APPLICATION ADDRESS: The Plough Pub & Restaurant , Broadfield, 
Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3RY 

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION: Full: Change of use from existing restaurant and 
bar to an adults day centre for adults with 
learning and physical disabilities 

DATE REPORT WRITTEN: 29/01/2026 
 
  
Description of the Site and the Proposed Development 
 
A planning application has been submitted for a change of use from restaurant and bar to an 
adults day centre at 2 Broadfield, Oswaldtwistle. The site measures 0.11ha and comprises a 
two-storey corner building with associated car parking to the side off Broadfield. The parking 
area sits at a higher level than the front entrance and includes an existing ramp providing 
direct access to the first floor. The building is currently operating as a pub and restaurant (The 
Plough pub & restaurant).  
 
The existing building features stone external walls, grey slate roof tile and UPVC windows 
and doors. The southern elevation of the building is finished in white render. 
 
The surrounding area primarily includes residential dwellings with the exception of Broadfield 
School (which is now closed) to the south.        
 
The application proposes a change of use from restaurant and bar (sui generis) to an adults 
day centre for adults with learning and physical disabilities (Class E (f)). The restaurant and 
pub use will cease as a result of the proposed development. The centre is proposed to be 
operating 7 days a week from 8am to 6pm to provide support and supervised care for adults. 
 
The proposal will retain the existing access points including the existing ramped access 
available via the car park and the pedestrian access point at the front elevation. The car park 
features 13 spaces with vehicular ac
[...]
on details that the listed price for the 
property was based on comparable public house sales in the area which have sold for 
values between £353,000 - £600,000.  
 

1.9. Within the last 12 months, the estate agent has confirmed that details of the property 
were shared with 10,765 parties with only 309 parties viewing the details. 
Subsequently only two offers were made for the property (one of which relates to this 
application and was accepted) – the other offer sought to use the property for retail 
(ground floor) with residential (first floor). This offer was ultimately refused as the 
offered amount was less than the accepted offer according to the estate agent. 
 

1.10. Reviewing the particulars linked to the above marketing, it is clear that the property has 
been marketed primarily for use as a pub/ restaurant. The evidence outlines that the 
property has been marketed free of tie; but no firm interest has been received by the 
owner for retention of the pub, this is also evident by the history of the site being 
marketed since 2020 in some capacity. The price has been set at a value which is 
considered reasonable and has taken into account the history of public house sales 
within the vicinity. Further to this, the property has also been reduced numerous times 
with no firm interest shown by any potential buyers showing a pro-active approach to 
generating offers/ interest. 
 

1.11. Based on the evidence provided, officers are satisfied that Policy DM8 (1(a)) has been 
sufficiently addressed. The information provided outlines that the public house has 
been marketed consistently for 12 months (and more) at what could be considered a 
fair market value.  
 

Page 9



Page 6 of 11 
 

1.12. In regards to local pub provision, Policy DM8 explains; 
 
‘the Council considers a ‘shortfall’ of provision to be where no other facility is available 
within a reasonable walking distance (10 minutes or approximately 800m, however this 
will depend upon local circ
[...]
arrangements is/are 
considered to apply. 

 
List of Background Papers  
 
https://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/Northgate/ES/Presentation/Planning/OnlinePlanning/Onlin
ePlanningOverview?applicationNumber=11%2F25%2F0485&guid=355cfbc6-0f43-412d-
b32b-a2adc5ded551 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.coal.decc.gov.uk/
http://www.groundstability.com/
https://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/Northgate/ES/Presentation/Planning/OnlinePlanning/OnlinePlanningOverview?applicationNumber=11%2F25%2F0485&guid=355cfbc6-0f43-412d-b32b-a2adc5ded551
https://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/Northgate/ES/Presentation/Planning/OnlinePlanning/OnlinePlanningOverview?applicationNumber=11%2F25%2F0485&guid=355cfbc6-0f43-412d-b32b-a2adc5ded551
https://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/Northgate/ES/Presentation/Planning/OnlinePlanning/OnlinePlanningOverview?applicationNumber=11%2F25%2F0485&guid=355cfbc6-0f43-412d-b32b-a2adc5ded551


This page is intentionally left blank



HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL - COMMITTEE REPORT 

APPLICATION REF: 11/25/0504 

APPLICATION ADDRESS: 58 Station Road, Rishton, BB1 4HF 

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION: Householder: Erection of first floor rear 
extension and single storey side and rear 
extension. 

DATE REPORT WRITTEN: 30th January 2026 

Description of the Site and the Proposed Development 

The application site relates to end of terrace dwelling 58 Station Road, Rishton. The 
proposal would involve the erection of a 2.3-meter extension to the first floor, which 
would extend to be coterminous with the length of the ground-floor (excluding the 
attached garage).  

The existing garage and conservatory would be converted into a united garage, 
slightly increasing the height from 2.4 metres to 3 metres and maintaining a flat roof 
design. The proposed materials of render and mixed stone would be in keeping of 
the existing elevations of the original dwelling, which incorporate a mixed stone 
design. Similarly, the Welsh tiles of the existing dwelling would be used in the 
proposed matching pi
[...]
to match the length of the ground-floor 
extension, creating a coherent and balanced form that avoids awkward roof 
junctions or incongruous elevations. The use of matching stone, together with 
complementary render, ensures the development integrates well with the 
existing building and reflects the established character of the area. 
Additionally, the pitched roof to the first-floor extension, matching the existing 
dwelling, ensures visual continuity and reinforces the extension as a 
subordinate and sympathetic addition. It is also noted that other end of terrace 
properties in the vicinity incorporate designs where the first-floor element 
extends to the same depth as the ground floor, establishing a local precedent 
for this form of development.  
 

1.4. While it is acknowledged that none of the immediately neighbouring properties 
have extended to the same extent, the rear of the terrace is characterised by 
an eclectic mix of single and double storey rear projections, resulting in an 
informal and varied rear building line. As such, there is no consistent pattern 
that would be undermined by the proposal. 
 

Page 19



1.5. In conclusion, due to the materials and the design of the proposed extension, 
this application does not provide any negative impacts on the character and 
appearance of the area. It complies with Policy ENV6 of the CS and Policy 
DM26 of the DMDPD insofar as they seek to achieve well-designed places. 
 

2. Impact on the Living Conditions of Nearby Occupants 
 

2.1. The proposed development would result in significant and unacceptable harm 
to neighbouring residential amenity, specifically in respect of loss of light and 
an overbearing impact to the neighbouring property at 56 Station Road. 
 

2.2. While the drawings demonstrate that the existing outlook from the 
neighbouring property already intersects the host dwelling when assessed 
against the 45-degree guideline, this does not justify a further encroachment. 
In this instance,
[...]
 therefore 
complies with Policy DM32 of the DMDPD. 

Conclusion 

In conclusion, the proposal would have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and parking provision. However, the scale and form of the 
extension would result in harm to the residential amenity of neighbouring occupants. 

For these reasons, the proposal is considered to conflict with the policies of the Core 
Strategy, the Development Management DPD, the emerging Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. Accordingly, the application should be refused. 

Recommendation: 

Refuse for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development, by virtue of its scale, mass and proximity, would 
result in a loss of light and have an enclosing and overbearing impact on the 
adjoining property. This would be detrimental to the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring occupants and would be contrary to Policy ENV7 of the 
Hyndburn Core Strategy, Policy DM29 of the Hyndburn Development 
Management Development Plan Document, Policy SP20 of the emerging 
Hyndburn 2040 Local Plan (Strategic Policies and Site Allocations) and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 

HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL - COMMITTEE REPORT 

APPLICATION REF: 11/25/0431 

APPLICATION ADDRESS: 4 James Avenue, Great Harwood, Lancashire 
BB6 7ND  

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION: Full: Change of use from a dwelling (Class 
C3(a)) to Class C2 use, for the care of one child 
supported by two carers     

DATE REPORT WRITTEN: 02 February 2026  
 

Description of the Site and the Proposed Development 

This application relates to No.4 James Avenue, a semi-detached dwelling situated on the east 
side of James Avenue, immediately adjacent to the junction of Wordsworth Drive and James 
Avenue. It is attached to No.2 James Avenue, but is situated at a lower ground level, with the 
ridge/eaves being notably lower than that of No
[...]
0/W/25/3372952 - 30 Epping Avenue, Accrington 

  
4.2. Both appeals were allowed with little weight afforded by the Inspector to the Children’s 

Residential & Supported Accommodation SPG. Those appeal decisions, according to 
Section 70(2) of Town and Country Planning Act 1990, should be taken as a material 
consideration to be weighed in the overall planning balance.   

 
4.3. Officers consider that some weight should be afforded to the SPG document in the 

decision-making process, but any conflict with the SPG must be weighed in the 
planning balance. 

Planning Balance and Conclusion  

In conclusion, providing accommodation and care for looked-after children is worthy and 
necessary. Taking into account the characteristics of the application site and the scale and 
intensity of the proposed use, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable and 
in accordance with Policy 2 of the Children’s Home SPG.  

According to the comments of LCC Children’s Services, there is no evidence to demonstrate 
that the proposed care home for one child would meet the need for Lancashire children, and 
the proposed development would place additional demands on public services. However, in 
allowing the appeal in relation to 30 Bluebell Way the Inspector noted, “there is no planning 
policy requirement for a need to be demonstrated and the lack of compliance with the County 
Council’s commissioning strategy is not, in itself, a reasonable objection on planning 
grounds”. 

The proposed development would also result in the loss of a market dwelling at a time when 
the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year housing land supply. 

However, it this particular case it is not considered that the identified harm would be sufficient 
to warrant refusal of the planning application, particularly when taking into account recent 
appeal decisions for similar development elsewhere in the borough. Accordingly, it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 

Recommend
[...]


Page 32



Page 1 of 11 
 

HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL - COMMITTEE REPORT 

APPLICATION REF: 11/25/0400 

APPLICATION ADDRESS: 4 Sefton Close, Clayton-le-Moors, Lancashire 
BB5 5WS  

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION: Full: Change of use from a dwelling (Class C3) 
to a residential care home (Class C2) consisting 
of 3 children and 1 sleep in staff number    

DATE REPORT WRITTEN: 02 February 2026  
  

Description of the Site and the Proposed Development 

This application relates to No.4 Sefton Close, a detached dwelling situated on the west side 
Burnley Road, within a cul-de-sac setting of Sefton Close. The property is bounded by 
residential curtilage of the neighbouring properties to the north and west, a pedestrian 
footpath providing connection between Sefton Close and Burnley Road to the south, and a 
row of mature hedge along the footway along Burnley Road to the east. Sefton Close is a 
small residential estate, accessed via Clayton Way and Higher Firs Drive. Properties at 
Sefton Close enjoy off-street parking. The designated on-site parking to No. 4 Sefton Close is 
gained via a gated access adjoining that of No. 2 Sefton Close.  

As shown on the floor plans accompanying this application, the existing property comprises 
an entrance hall; two reception rooms; a dining room; a kitchen, utility room; a downstairs 
WC, four bedrooms of varying size; one of these bedrooms consists of an en-suite and a 
separate shared bathroom. The rear of the property has a south facing garden with the front 
of the property providing a driveway which the applicant states can accommodate up to 6 
cars. Although the submitted planning statement suggests that the property has an integral 
garage, but it has already been converted into a reception room/bedroom 5 (as shown in the 
floor plans). 

No.4 Sefton forms part of a modern housing estate situated on land between Burnley Road 
and the Leeds-Liverpool canal developed in the late 1990s, with other similarly designed 
detached and
[...]
ld likely continue to have a character consistent with that of a dwellinghouse, 
and is unlikely to result in undue amenity impact by virtue of overlooking, 
overshadowing, or loss of privacy of the dwellinghouses within its immediate vicinity.  

3.3. Therefore, the question for the present purpose is to consider how a small children’s 
care home differs from a dwellinghouse in terms of planning impacts, noting, in 
particular, that it would be a staff workplace with routine comings and goings of staff, 
with additional professional visitors, in addition to being a home.  

3.4. Whilst it is acknowledged that activity at the site would be intensified, the impacts of 
the proposed use on residential amenity are not considered sufficient to warrant the 

Page 41



Page 10 of 11 
 

withholding of planning permission in this case. Although concerns have been raised 
regarding noise and disturbance arising from the behaviour of resident children, the 
planning system is unable to control the behaviour of individuals. The key 
consideration is whether the proposed use, in land use terms, is inherently noisy or 
likely to result in unacceptable levels of disturbance. There is insufficient evidence to 
support the view that care homes of this nature are intrinsically noisy or give rise to 
increased levels of anti-social behaviour, a position that has been consistently upheld 
by appeal Inspectors. 

4. Other Considerations   

4.1. It should be highlighted that the LPA received two recent appeal decisions in 
November 2025 for proposals of a similar nature made by the same applicant: 
 
• APP/R2330/W/25/3372957 - 30 Bluebell Way, Huncoat 
• APP/R2330/W/25/3372952 - 30 Epping Avenue, Accrington 

  
4.2. Both appeals were allowed with little weight afforded by the Inspector to the Children’s 

Residential & Supported Accommodation SPG. Those appeal decisions, according to 
Section 70(2) of Town and Country Planning Act 1990, should be taken as a material 
consideration to be weighed in the overall planning balance.   

 
4.3. Officers consider that some weight should be afforded to the SPG document in the 

decision-making process, but any conflict with the SPG must be weighed in the 
planning balance. 

Planning Balance and Conclusion  

In conclusion, providing accommodation and care for looked-after children is worthy and 
necessary. Taking into account the characteristics of the application site and the scale and 
intensity of the proposed use, some conflict has been identified with Policies 1 and 2 of the 
Children’s Home SPG. Whilst it is noted that a second children’s home is located in close 
proximity to the application site, there is no evidence to suggest that the provision of two 
children’s in this location would result in any undue harm to the residential character of the 
area. 

The proposed development would also result in the loss of a market dwelling at a time when 
the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year housing land supply. 

However, it is not considered that the harm identified above would be sufficient to warrant 
refusal of the planning application, particularly when taking into account recent appeal 
decisions for similar development elsewhere in the borough. Accordingly, it is recommended 
that planning permission be granted. 

Page 42



Page 11 of 11 
 

Recommendation 

That the application be Granted for the following reasons:  

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.  

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to review 
unimplemented permission and to comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town 
and County Planning Act 1990.  

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following documents:  

(a) Planning application forms and location plan 

(b) Submitted plans, namely: 

Floor Plan 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of double and to enable Hyndburn Boroug
[...]
Paragraph 1.1. of the report states the property is a semi-detached dwelling. 
This is incorrect – the application dwelling is detached. 
 

• Condition 3 - The building shall only be used as a children’s care home (for 
the accommodation of no more than three children as described in the 
application) and for no other purpose including any other purpose with Class 
C2 of the Schedule to the Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification). 
 

• Amendment to description of development: - 
 
“Full: Change of use from a dwelling (Class C3) to a residential care home 
(Class C2) accommodating up to 3 children”. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	3.a 11/25/0485 - The Plough Pub & Restaurant, Broadfield, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3RY
	3.b 11/25/0504 - 58 Station Road, Rishton, BB1 4HF
	3.c 11/25/0431 - 4 James Avenue, Great Harwood, Lancashire, BB6 7ND
	3.d 11/25/0400 - 4 Sefton Close, Clayton-le-Moors, Lancashire BB5 5WS
	4. Update Sheet



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

Wednesday, 11th February, 2026 
 

Present:  Councillor Dave Parkins (in the Chair), Councillors Bernard Dawson MBE 
(Vice Chair), Mike Booth, Loraine Cox, Clare Pritchard, Kath Pratt, 
Judith Addison, Noordad Aziz, Stewart Eaves and Munsif Dad BEM JP 
 

Apologies: Councillors Joyce Plummer, Scott Brerton, Stephen Button and Josh Allen 
  
 
285 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for Absence were given by Councillors Scott Brerton, Stephen Button, Joyce 
Plummer and Josh Allen. 
  
Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP substituted for Councillor Brerton. 
 
 

286 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 17th of December 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received as a correct record. 
  
 

287 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 

288 11/25/0485 - The Plough Pub & Restaurant, Broadfield, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3RY 
 
Mr Joshua Parkinson, Planning Manager (Development Manager), presented the 
application to the committee, informing of the proposed change of use from a restaurant 
and bar to an adult’s day centre. 
No external changes were proposed to the building, the application retained the existing 
access points, including the ramped access available via the car park and pedestrian 
access point at the front elevation. 
  
The application proposed operating times from 8am to 6pm 7 days a week. 
  
No objections were received from Lancashire County Councils Highways team subject to a 
planning condition securing the existing parking provision at the site. 
  
1 Letter of objection and 1 letter of support were received and are detailed on page 6 of the 
agenda. 
1 Additional letter was received highlighting concerns with high-speed vehicles on the road 
after the agenda was made public. 
  
Mr Parkinson highlighted that the public house has been marketed for sale since 2019 with 
only 2 offers being made for the property. One relating to this application and the other to 
use the site for retail use on the ground floor and residential space on the 1st floor. This 
offer was refused due to the offered price being lower than the accepted offer.  



 
 
 

 

 
2 

Mr Parkinson advised the committee that officers were satisfied that Policy DM8 (1(a)) had 
been sufficiently addressed. 
  
Mr Parkinson also pointed out that there were 2 other public houses identified within 10 
minutes walking distance of the site. Complying with Policy DM8 (1(b)). 
  
The Application was recommended for Approval with the conditions listed on page 13 of the 
agenda. 
  
Members discussed the application, mentioning their sadness at the loss of a popular local 
venue but considered the alternative use of the property more beneficial than the building 
remaining empty. 
Members found the application to be acceptable but highlighted the change by the applicant 
to prevent wheelchair access mentioned at page 6 of the agenda due to highway concerns. 
Members discussed adding this as a condition to the applications approval to prevent this 
being used in the future. 
  
Resolved – The application was approved with authority delegated to the Chief 
Planning and Transportation Officer to draft an additional condition to those listed in 
the report, including restrictions of the ramp access to the property. 
 
 
 

289 11/25/0504 - 58 Station Road, Rishton, BB1 4HF 
 
Miss Rosie Maguire, Graduate Planning Officer, presented the application to the committee. 
Miss Maguire informed the committee that the application proposed the erection of a 2.3 
meter extension to the 1st floor, coterminous with the length of the ground floor (excluding 
the attached garage). The existing garage and conservatory would be converted into a 
united garage, increasing the height from 2.4 meters to 3 meters. 
  
No Objections were received from Sports England or Hyndburn Council’s Environmental 
Health Team. 
10 Objections were received from residents, highlighted on page 17 of the agenda.  
An additional 2 Objections were received after the agenda was published for similar 
reasons to those stated on the previously mentioned page 17 of the agenda.  
  
Miss Maguire highlighted the applications scale and the encroachment on the neighboring 
property when assessed against the 45-degree guideline. Miss Maguire informed the 
committee that while the property already intersects the neighboring dwellings outlook, this 
does not justify further encroachment which would be materially worsened by the proposed 
application.  
  
The application was recommended for refusal. 
  
Members discussed the application and the impact on the neighboring residents, 
highlighting the loss of light to the neighboring property and its impact on the resident’s 
enjoyment of their property.  
  
  
Resolved – The application was refused as per the officer’s recommendations.  
  
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
3 

290 11/25/0431 - 4 James Avenue, Great Harwood, Lancashire, BB6 7ND 
 
Mr Adam Birkett Chief Planning and Transportation Officer presented the report to the 
committee, highlighting the properties features as a semi-detached dwelling with 3 
bedrooms,1 bathroom, living room, kitchen/diner and parking for 2 vehicles.  
  
M Birkett informed the committee the application is in reference to a care home for 1 child 
with 2 carers present on a rolling basis.  
  
1 Objection was received from a resident detailed on page 23 and 24 of the agenda.  
Lancashire County Councils Children’s Services also submitted an objection, detailed on 
page 24 and 25 of the agenda.  
Lancashire County Council’s Highways Team submitted no Objections. 
  
Mr Birkett advised the committee that the Planning Inspectorate had granted the appeal of 
2 similar applications in which the planning committee had refused the applications which 
have subsequently been overturned.  
Mr Birkett advised the committee that while the Supplementary Planning Guidance in 
relation to Children’s Care Homes is useful and some weight should be given to this, any 
conflict with the policy should be weighed in the planning balance. 
  
Similarly, Mr Birkett informed that while the proposal removes a market dwelling at a time 
where the council is unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing supply the harm is not 
considered sufficient enough to warrant refusal of the application.  
  
The application was recommended for approval with the conditions listed on pages 31 and 
32 of the agenda.  
  
Members discussed the number of applications for similar proposals which had been 
through the planning committee recently and questioned how closely the model mimics that 
of a family home. Members commented on the increased number of children being placed 
in these homes from outside the area and the impact this must have on vulnerable children.  
  
Resolved – Members voted to go against the officer decision and refuse the 
application on the following grounds: 
            - Conflict with Policy 1 of the SPG 
            - Removing a market dwelling at a time when the council cannot demonstrate 
a 5-year supply of housing.  
 
 
 

291 11/25/0400 - 4 Sefton Close, Clayton-le-Moors, Lancashire BB5 5WS 
 
Mr Adam Birkett Chief Planning and Transportation Officer detailed the report to the 
committee. Advising that the application related to a detached property with gated access to 
private parking for up to 6 cars. The property has 4 bedrooms with a 5th bedroom visible on 
the floor plans from a converted garage.  
The application proposes to care for 3 vulnerable children between the ages of 8 and 17 
who present emotional, social and behavioural difficulties.  
  
111 Objections to the application were received and detailed on pages 34 to 36 of the 
agenda. 
No Objections were given by Lancashire County Councils Highway Team. 
  



 
 
 

 

 
4 

Mr Birkett advised the committee that while there was some conflict with Policies 1 and 2 of 
the Children’s Home Supplementary Planning Guidance there is no evidence to suggest 
this would result in undue harm to the residential character of the area. 
Similarly, while the application would remove a market dwelling at a time when the Council 
is unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing supply, the harm would not be significant 
enough to warrant refusal of the application. 
  
The application was recommended for approval.  
  
Members discussed the application and highlighted the applications comments regarding 
the children’s emotional, social and behavioural difficulties. Members queried if this would 
impact the neighbouring resident’s amenity more so than the type of children’s home 
application that have been brought before the committee recently.  
Mr Birkett advised that there was insufficient evidence to suggest this would be the case 
and the planning system is unable to control the behaviour of individuals. 
Members also emphasised that any refusal to the application would need to be based on 
material planning reasons only.  
  
Resolved – The application was approved as per the officer’s recommendation with 
the conditions noted in the agenda. 
  
  
 

292 Update Sheet 
 
The update sheet was noted.  
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 


